Actual Experiences -$   -$   -$

Changes of Assumptions 16,721   66,835   83,556

Benefit Payments subsequent to

the Measurement Date (1/1/2023) 9,610   49,687   59,297

Total deferred outflows 26,331$   116,522$   142,853$

Deferred Inflows of Resources Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

Differences between Expected and

Actual Experiences 74,162$   119,492$   193,654$

Changes of Assumptions 19,529   98,310   117,839

Total deferred inflows 93,691$   217,802$   311,493$

BOROUGH OF KUTZTOWN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Year Ended December 31, 2023

49

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentate-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

1% increase (5.31%) 121,862$   566,116$   687,978$

Current Discount Rate (4.31%) 129,433   602,858   732,291

1% Decrease (3.31%) 137,411   641,782   779,193

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB liability to changes in the Healthcare Cost Trends Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rates that is 1-percentate-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) Police

Non-Uniformed

Employees Total

1% Increase 143,141$   671,923$   815,064$

Current Rates 126,433   602,858   732,291

1% Decrease 117,383   544,195   661,578

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Remaining

Annual Remaining Recognition

Date Initial Balance Recognition Balance Period Type

January 1, 2018 28,564$   2,040$   16,324$   8 Years Assumption Change

January 1, 2020 23,474   1,956   15,650   8 years Assumption Change

January 1, 2021 68,778   5,732   51,582   9 years Assumption Change

Total 120,816$   9,728$   83,556$

BOROUGH OF KUTZTOWN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Year Ended December 31, 2023